Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Candace Shofstall
(360) 356-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 Legal Assistant
rickfinn@localaccess.com Fax (360) 587-3852 {360) 753-7012

candaces@localaccess.com

October 5, 2012

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Diane Davis

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: AR 566 — Reply Comments of the Oregon Telecommunications
Association

Dear Ms. Davis:

The Oregon Telecommunication Association (OTA) appreciates the
opportunity to file these Reply Comments. Many of the comments that the
Commission received called for the Commission to not adopt rules on call
termination. OTA's position is that rules on call termination are urgently
needed. OTA requests that the Commission adopt the compromise proposal
set forth in OTA's comments of September 28, 2012. Absent support for the
compromise proposal, OTA supports the proposed rules in their draft form with
the suggested change to Subsection (20) contained in the September 28, 2012
comments.

Some commentors argue that the Commission has sufficient authority as
it now exists.! While the Commission may have authority to deal with call
completion issues, it also has the authority to adopt these rules that specify
every carrier's responsibility for call completion. The clarity and certainty that
the rules bring to this subject will be very beneficial in addressing the call
termination problems in rural Oregon.

1) See, e.g., Comments of the Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association begiﬁning atp. 2,



Diane Davis
October 5, 2012
Page 2 of 3

Other commentors argue that the action taken by the FCC, primarily in
its Declaratory Ruling,? is working and should be given time.3 Some of the
commentors even point to comments from the Rural Associations to argue that
there is some improvement in call completion statistics.* What they are
pointing to is the release dated May 22, 2012 by the National Exchange Carrier
Association (NECA), the National Telecommunications Cooperative Association
(NTCA), the Organization for the Promotion and Advancement of Small
Telecommunication Companies (OPASTCO) and the Western
Telecommunications Alliance (WTA). The release was to announce the findings
of the joint call completion test project.

What is clear about this release is that the call completion problem is not
anywhere close to being solved in the wake of the FCC's February order. As
stated in the release, "Perhaps the most striking finding, however, was that
nearly a third of rural test lines experienced completion problems on more than
20% of incoming calls."s As stated in the release, "While we've seen a slight
improvement, rural call completion issues are still at unacceptable levels,”
quoting Jeff Dupree, NECA Vice President of Governmental Relations. Ms.
Shirley Bloomfield, NTCA Chief Executive Officer is quoted as saying that there
is a need for a "steadfast solution to this epidemic affecting the reliability of our
country's communication network." (Emphasis supplied) OPASTCO President
John Rose stated, "The rural call completion problem remains largely
unabated.” As stated by Kelly Worthington, Executive Vice President at WTA,
"The data presented to the FCC today validates what we continue to hear from
our members and their customers - the call completion problem continues to
persist.”

Despite these clear statements that the FCC's February order has not
solved the call termination problems, other commentors in this docket have
suggested that the FCC's order coupled with recent action by ATIS in adopting
a call termination workbook should be given time to solve the problem.¢ Now
is hardly the time for further "wait and see.” As noted by the Rural

2) In the Matter of Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime:; Establishing Just
and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers, CC Docket No. 01-92; WC Docket No. 07-
135, Declaratory Ruling, DA-154 (released February 6, 2012).

3) See, e.g., Initial Comments of tw telecom of oregon lic, Level 3 Communications, LLC and
Sprint Communications Company beginning at p.2.

4) See, e.g., Verizon's Opening Comments in the Call Termination Docket beginning at p.8.

5) A copy of the release is attached as Exhibit 1.

6) See, e.g., AT&T's Comments beginning at p.5.



Diane Davis
October 5, 2012
Page 3 of 3

Associations, the problem has not abated. The problem is an epidemic. "Wait
and see" is not the appropriate approach for an unabated epidemic.

The fact that the problem persists is underscored by the recent filing of
the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC). The
NARUC filing was attached to OTA's comments of September 28, 2012 and
demonstrates that the problem is still current, still exists and needs a solution.
OTA strongly recommends that the Commission adopt the compromise
proposal set out it OTA's comments of September 28, 2012.

Thank you for the opportunity to submlt these reply comments.

Sin el:,e’
L/Mﬂ///rm e

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/cs
Enclosures

cc:  Service List (via e-mail)



out Us https://www Deca.org/ cms400min/NECA_Templates/PublicInterior.as...

C o

Welcome Guest | Careers | Calendar | Contact Us | Search|  Login
_ " | MEMBER SERVILES | GOVERNMENT| | BUSINESY SuLuTIUN$| RESOURCES] | ABOUTUS | |
e-LIERRR‘!! ; / i
NECA—
pixel pixel

Qur Core Bus o Home >3 About Us >3 Naws Room

NECA, rural telecom associations announce results of
News Roo l call completion test project

Calls to rural areas still not completing as reliably and effectively as calls to
non-rural areas

05.22.12 - The National Exchange Carrler Association {NECA), the National
Telecommunications Cooperatlve Association (NTCA}, the Organizatlon for the Promotion
and Advancement of Small Telecommunications Companies (OPASTCO) and the Western
Telecommunications Alllance (WTA) have released the findings of a jolnt call completion
test project conducted to determine the frequency with which calis to rural areas are
belng successfully terminated. The release followed a meeting with FCC staff at which the
associations previewed the results.

The project found that despite recent efforts to restore faith In the Integrity of the public
switched telephone netwaork, rural consumers continue to encounter significant problems
receiving calls. While a comparison of recent test call results with these from the Rural
Assoclations’ September 2011 test call project shows a modest improvement, call
comipletion problems remaln at an alarming and unacceptable level,

The current study found that call fallure rates were 13 times higher to test lines In rural
areas compared to those In non-rural areas. The occurrence of poor volce quallty or
“delayed setup” was also significantly higher in rural areas. Perhvaps the most striking
finding, howsver, was that nearly a third of tural test lines experlenced completion
problems on more than 20% of incoming calls. -

Test calls were inttlated and documented by volunkeers In both rural and non-rural
locations using a wide variety of interexchange carriers, wireless service providers, and
VoIP services. More than 7,400 test calls were made April 9 to Aprll 13 te 115 rural and
non-rural test lines set up in 40 states.

The test call project was conducted to gauge the current scope of rural call completion
. Issues that continue to threaten public safety, commerce and the basic abillty of friends

plxel and family to communicate between rural and more urban areas. While the assoclations
appland recent actlons by the Federal Cornmunications Commission (FCC) te examine
these |ssues—including the creation of a Call Completion Task Farce and the adoption of
a Febtuary Declaratory Ruling advising providers of potential llability for call
failures—thls recent test call project confirms that this nationwide epidemic remains a
threat to public safety, commerce ano basic communications between Americans.
Accordingly, the assoclations renew their calls for the agency to take clear ahd
unmistakable steps to enforce Its rules and to ensure that routing practices by
originating carriers and service providers produce high quallty, rellable call completion
results In all areas of the country.

“While we've seen a skight improvement, rural call completion Issues are still at
unacceptable levels,” sald Jeff Cupree, NECA vice president of Government Relations.
“Without additional and sustained actlon by the FCC, including enfarcement action where
appropriate, further necessary Improvements may not be realized and any recent gains
may in fact be lost.”

“The results of this project clearly show that much more remalns to be done to resolve
rural call completion Issues In the wake of the FCC's February ruling,” said NTCA Chilef
Executive Officer Shirley Bloomfield. *In presenting these results to the commisslon and
to the public, we are once again drawling attention to the critical need for strict
enforcement of the commissicn’s rules and a steadfast solution to this epldemic affecting
the rellability of our country’s communications network,”

“The data {llustrate what rural carriers aiready know,” OPASTCD President John Rose
saidl, “The rural call completion problem remalnsargely unabated, and It appears this
will remain the case until firm enforcement action Is taken apalnst thase who perpetuate
It by deslgn or negligence.” .

“The data presented to the FCC today validates what we contlnue to hear from our
members and thelr custemers - the call completion problem continues to persist,” said
Kelly Worthington, executive vice president of WTA, “Rural resldents, businesses and
cormmunities are belng adversely affected by the lack of calls being completed and that
those calls that are belng completed still have a high leve) of poor call-quality. The FCC
should engage In enforcement praceedings against offending carrlers to begin correcting
this problem,” said Worthington. Press Relgase

| Member Senvices | Government | Busi jutions | Jon | Resources | AbautUs |

e e ® 2012, NECA
. Terrms of Use | Privacy Policy
Exhibit 1

1of2 ) : 10/1/201210:24 AM



10
| 11
12
13
.14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AR 566

I certify that I have this day sent the attached Reply Comments of the Oregon
Telecommunications Association to AR 566 by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

FILING CENTER

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

550 CAPITOL ST NE STE 215
SALEM, OR 97301-2551
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I further certify that I have this day sent the attached Reply Comments of the Oregon

Telecommunications Association by electronic mail to the following parties or attorneys of parties:

CHARLES L BEST

1631 NE BROADWAY #538
PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425
chuck@chatleslbest.com

ROBERTA VANDEHEY
STAR ROUTE

FOSSIL OR 97830
robertav2@yahoo.com

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE
PACIFIC NORTHWEST

DAVID COLLIER

645 E PLUMB LN

PO BOX 11010

RENO NV 89502
david.collier@att.com

CENTURYLINK

RON L TRULLINGER

310 SWPARK AVE, 11TH FL
PORTLAND, OR 97205
ron.trullinger@centurylink.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

MARY RETKA
mary.retka@centurytlink.com

AT&T

CYNTHIA MANHEIM
PO BOX 97061
REDMOND, WA 98052
cindy.manheim@att.com

AT&T SERVICES, INC.
SHARON L MULLIN
400 W 15TH ST, STE 930
AUSTIN, TX 78701
slmullin@att.com

CENTURYLINK, INC.
WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS
002 WASCO ST A0412
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 836-7001




~] N th A W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

OPUC DOCKETS

610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

SOMMER TEMPLET

610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
sommer@oregoncub.org

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
MARK TRINCHERO

1300 SW FIFTH AVE SUITE 2300
PORTLAND OR 97201-5682
marltrinchero@dwt.com

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHWEST INC

RENEE WILLER

20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982
renee.willer@fir.com

INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC
DOUGLAS K DENNEY

1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500
PORTLAND OR 97232
dkdenney@integratelecom.com

LS NETWORKS

ROBIN SMITH

021 SW WASHINGTON ST, STE 370
PORTLAND OR 97205
rsmith@]lsnetworks.net

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -2

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

COMCAST BUSINESS
COMMUNICATIONS LLC

DOUG COOLEY

1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
SALEM, OR 97303

doug cooley@cable.comcast.com

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
PHYLLIS WHITTEN

9620 E STOCKTON BLVD

ELK GROVE CA 95624
phyllis.whitten@ftr.com

INTEGRA TELECOM

GEORGE SCHRECK

1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500
PORTLAND OR 97232
george.schreck@integratelecom.com

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS LLC
MICHAEL J. SHORTLEY, III

225 KENNETH DRIVE
ROCHESTER NY 14623
michael.shortley@level3.com

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
ADAM LOWNEY

419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
adam@mcd-law.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON

LISA FRACKNER

419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@med-law.com

OCTA

MICHAEL DEWEY

1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE
SALEM OR 97302
mdewey@oregoncable.com

OREGON TELECOMM ASSN
BRANT WOLF

777 13TH ST SE - STE 120
SALEM OR 97301-4038
bwolf{@ota-telecom.org

PRIORITYONE TELECOMM
JEFF CREWS

PO BOX 1462

LA GRANDE OR 97850

jerews@pltel.com

OREGON PUC

FRED GOODWIN

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308
fred.goodwin@state.or.us

PUC STAFF--DOJ
JASON W JONES

1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096

jason.w.jones@state.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

MONROE TELEPHONE CO
JOHN T DILLARD

PO BOX 130

MONROE OR 97456
jtdillard@monroetel.com

OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER
ASSN

CRAIG PHILLIPS

1104 MAIN ST., #300
VANCOUVER WA 98660
cphillips@oeca.com

PAC-WEST TELECOMM INC
NOVI CAMPBELL

4210 CORONADO AVE
STOCKTON CA 95204
ncampbell@pacwest.com

OREGON PUC
MALIA BROCK

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308
malia.brock{@state.or.us

PUC STAFF - DOJ

JOHANNA RIEMENSCHNEIDER
1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4796
johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us

RIO NETWORKS.COM
SCOTT WARREN

PO BOX 1146
ROSEBURG OR 97470
scott.w@rionetworks.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512

- (360) 956-7001




[No - s T = S ¥ S S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

SCIO MUTUAL TELEPHONE ASSN
THOMAS ] BARTH

38982 SE 2ND AVE

SCIO OR 97374

tbarth@smt-net.com

TW TELECOM OF OREGON LLC
LYNDALL NIPPS

9665 GRANITE RIDGE DR

STE 500

SAN DIEGO CA 92123

lyndall nipps@twtelecom.com

VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC
LORRAINE A KOCEN

2523 W HILLCREST DR, 2ND FL
NEWBURY PARK CA 91320
lorraine. kocen(@verizon.com

WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC

MARC M. CARLTON

888 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 600

PORTLAND, OR 97204-2025
mearlton@williamskastner.com

TDS TELECOM

WESTERN REGION

GAIL LONG

PO BOX 1566

OREGON CITY OR 97045-1566
gail.long@tdstelecom.com

VERIZON

RICHARD B SEVERY

2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598
richard.b.severy@verizon.com

VERIZON CORPORATE COUNSEL
RUDOLPH M REYES

ASST. GENERAL COUNSEL

201 SPEAR STREET, 7TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
rudy.reyes@verizon.com

Dated at Olympia, Washington, this 5th day of October, 2012.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4

/ [

Richard A. FinniganfOSB#965357
Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




