Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan

2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512 Fax (360) 587-3852 Candace Shofstall
Legal Assistant
(360) 753-7012
candaces@localaccess.com

October 5, 2012

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Diane Davis Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: AR 566 – Reply Comments of the Oregon Telecommunications
Association

Dear Ms. Davis:

Richard A. Finnigan

rickfinn@localaccess.com

(360) 956-7001

The Oregon Telecommunication Association (OTA) appreciates the opportunity to file these Reply Comments. Many of the comments that the Commission received called for the Commission to not adopt rules on call termination. OTA's position is that rules on call termination are urgently needed. OTA requests that the Commission adopt the compromise proposal set forth in OTA's comments of September 28, 2012. Absent support for the compromise proposal, OTA supports the proposed rules in their draft form with the suggested change to Subsection (20) contained in the September 28, 2012 comments.

Some commentors argue that the Commission has sufficient authority as it now exists.¹ While the Commission may have authority to deal with call completion issues, it also has the authority to adopt these rules that specify every carrier's responsibility for call completion. The clarity and certainty that the rules bring to this subject will be very beneficial in addressing the call termination problems in rural Oregon.

¹⁾ See, e.g., Comments of the Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association beginning at p. 2.

Diane Davis October 5, 2012 Page 2 of 3

Other commentors argue that the action taken by the FCC, primarily in its Declaratory Ruling,² is working and should be given time.³ Some of the commentors even point to comments from the Rural Associations to argue that there is some improvement in call completion statistics.⁴ What they are pointing to is the release dated May 22, 2012 by the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA), the National Telecommunications Cooperative Association (NTCA), the Organization for the Promotion and Advancement of Small Telecommunication Companies (OPASTCO) and the Western Telecommunications Alliance (WTA). The release was to announce the findings of the joint call completion test project.

What is clear about this release is that the call completion problem is not anywhere close to being solved in the wake of the FCC's February order. As stated in the release, "Perhaps the most striking finding, however, was that nearly a third of rural test lines experienced completion problems on more than 20% of incoming calls." As stated in the release, "While we've seen a slight improvement, rural call completion issues are still at unacceptable levels," quoting Jeff Dupree, NECA Vice President of Governmental Relations. Ms. Shirley Bloomfield, NTCA Chief Executive Officer is quoted as saying that there is a need for a "steadfast solution to this epidemic affecting the reliability of our country's communication network." (Emphasis supplied) OPASTCO President John Rose stated, "The rural call completion problem remains largely unabated." As stated by Kelly Worthington, Executive Vice President at WTA, "The data presented to the FCC today validates what we continue to hear from our members and their customers - the call completion problem continues to persist."

Despite these clear statements that the FCC's February order has not solved the call termination problems, other commentors in this docket have suggested that the FCC's order coupled with recent action by ATIS in adopting a call termination workbook should be given time to solve the problem.⁶ Now is hardly the time for further "wait and see." As noted by the Rural

²⁾ In the Matter of Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime; Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers, CC Docket No. 01-92; WC Docket No. 07-135, Declaratory Ruling, DA-154 (released February 6, 2012).

³⁾ See, e.g., Initial Comments of tw telecom of oregon llc, Level 3 Communications, LLC and Sprint Communications Company beginning at p.2.

⁴⁾ See, e.g., Verizon's Opening Comments in the Call Termination Docket beginning at p.8.

⁵⁾ A copy of the release is attached as Exhibit 1. 6) See, e.g., AT&T's Comments beginning at p.5.

Diane Davis October 5, 2012 Page 3 of 3

Associations, the problem has not abated. The problem is an epidemic. "Wait and see" is not the appropriate approach for an unabated epidemic.

The fact that the problem persists is underscored by the recent filing of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC). The NARUC filing was attached to OTA's comments of September 28, 2012 and demonstrates that the problem is still current, still exists and needs a solution. OTA strongly recommends that the Commission adopt the compromise proposal set out it OTA's comments of September 28, 2012.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit these reply comments.

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/cs Enclosures

cc: Service List (via e-mail)

Welcome Guest

| Careers | Calendar | Contact Us | Search | Login

MEMBER SERVICES | GOVERNMENT | BUSINESS SOLUTIONS |

EDUCATION | RESOURCES | ABOUT US



 $oldsymbol{e}_{ ext{-LIBRARY}}$

Quick Links

pixel

pixel



Our Core Business **NECA Members** NECA Officers Board of Directors News Room

Home >> About Us >> Naws Room

NECA, rural telecom associations announce results of call completion test project

Calls to rural areas still not completing as reliably and effectively as calls to non-rural areas

05.22.12 - The National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA), the National U5.22.12 – The National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA), the National Telecommunications Cooperative Association (NTCA), the Organization for the Promotion and Advancement of Small Telecommunications Companies (OPASTCO) and the Western Telecommunications Alliance (WTA) have released the findings of a joint call completion test project conducted to determine the frequency with which calls to rural areas are being successfully terminated. The release followed a meeting with FCC staff at which the associations previewed the results.

The project found that despite recent efforts to restore faith in the integrity of the public switched telephone network, rural consumers continue to encounter significant problems receiving calls. While a comparison of recent test call results with those from the Rural Associations' September 2011 test call project shows a modest improvement, call completion problems remain at an alarming and unacceptable level.

The current study found that call failure rates were 13 times higher to test lines in rural areas compared to those in non-rural areas. The occurrence of poor voice quality or "delayed setup" was also significantly higher in rural areas. Perhaps the most striking finding, however, was that nearly a third of rural test lines experienced completion problems on more than 20% of incoming calls.

Test calls were initiated and documented by volunteers in both rural and non-rural locations using a wide variety of interexchange carriers, wireless service providers, and VoIP services. More than 7,400 test calls were made April 9 to April 13 to 115 rural and non-rural test lines set up in 40 states.

The test call project was conducted to gauge the current scope of rural call completion issues that continue to threaten public safety, commerce and the basic ability of friends and family to communicate between rural and more urban areas. While the associations applaud recent actions by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to examine these issues—including the creation of a Call Completion Task Force and the adoption of a February Declaratory Ruling advising providers of potential liability for call failures—this recent test call project confirms that this nationwide epidemic remains a threat to public safety, commerce and basic communications between Americans. Accordingly, the associations renew their calls for the agency to take clear and unmistakable steps to enforce its rules and to ensure that routing practices by originating carriers and service providers produce high quality, reliable call completion results in all areas of the country. results in all areas of the country.

"While we've seen a slight improvement, rural call completion issues are still at unacceptable levels," said Jeff Dupree, NECA vice president of Government Relations. "Without additional and sustained action by the FCC, including enforcement action where appropriate, further necessary improvements may not be realized and any recent gains may in fact be lost."

"The results of this project clearly show that much more remains to be done to resolve rural call completion issues in the wake of the FCC's February ruling," said NTCA Chief Executive Officer Shirley Bloomfield. "In presenting these results to the commission and to the public, we are once again drawing attention to the critical need for strict enforcement of the commission's rules and a steadfast solution to this epidemic affecting the reliability of our country's communications network."

"The data illustrate what rural carriers already know," OPASTCO President John Rose said. "The rural call completion problem remains largely unabated, and it appears this will remain the case until firm enforcement action is taken against those who perpetuate It by design or negligence."

"The data presented to the FCC today validates what we continue to hear from our members and their customers – the call completion problem continues to persist," said Kelly Worthington, executive vice president of WTA. "Rural residents, businesses and communities are being adversely affected by the lack of calls being completed and that those calls that are being completed still have a high level of poor call-quality. The FCC should engage in enforcement proceedings against offending carriers to begin correcting this problem," said Worthington. Press Release

| Member Services | Government | Business Solutions | Education | Resources | About Us |

@ 2012, NECA Terms of Use | Privacy Policy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AR 566

1 2 I certify that I have this day sent the attached Reply Comments of the Oregon Telecommunications Association to AR 566 by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following: 3 4 FILING CENTER PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 5 550 CAPITOL ST NE STE 215 6 SALEM, OR 97301-2551 puc.filingcenter@state.or.us 7 I further certify that I have this day sent the attached Reply Comments of the Oregon 8 Telecommunications Association by electronic mail to the following parties or attorneys of parties: 9 MARY RETKA CHARLES L BEST mary.retka@centurytlink.com 1631 NE BROADWAY #538 10 PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425 chuck@charleslbest.com 11 12 AT&T ROBERTA VANDEHEY CYNTHIA MANHEIM STAR ROUTE 13 PO BOX 97061 **FOSSIL OR 97830** REDMOND, WA 98052 robertav2@yahoo.com 14 cindy.manheim@att.com 15 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE AT&T SERVICES, INC. 16 SHARON L MULLIN PACIFIC NORTHWEST 400 W 15TH ST, STE 930 DAVID COLLIER 17 AUSTIN, TX 78701 645 E PLUMB LN slmullin@att.com PO BOX 11010 18 **RENO NV 89502** david.collier@att.com 19 20 CENTURYLINK, INC. CENTURYLINK WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS RON L TRULLINGER 21 902 WASCO ST A0412 310 SW PARK AVE, 11TH FL HOOD RIVER, OR 97031 PORTLAND, OR 97205 22 tre.hendricks@centurylink.com ron.trullinger@centurylink.com 23 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

25

26

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

1	CHIZENS, OHITH A BOAKD	CITIZENS UTILITI BUARD
	OF OREGON	OF OREGON
2	OPUC DOCKETS	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
3	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
3	PORTLAND OR 97205	PORTLAND OR 97205
4	dockets@oregoncub.org	catriona@oregoncub.org
5	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD	COMCAST BUSINESS
	OF OREGON	COMMUNICATIONS LLC
6	SOMMER TEMPLET	DOUG COOLEY
7	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400	1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
<i>'</i>	PORTLAND OR 97205	SALEM, OR 97303
8	sommer@oregoncub.org	doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com
9	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
	MARK TRINCHERO	PHYLLIS WHITTEN
10	1300 SW FIFTH AVE SUITE 2300	9620 E STOCKTON BLVD
	PORTLAND OR 97201-5682	ELK GROVE CA 95624
11	marktrinchero@dwt.com	phyllis.whitten@ftr.com
12	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS	INTEGRA TELECOM
13	NORTHWEST INC	GEORGE SCHRECK
ן כו	RENEE WILLER	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500
14	20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR	PORTLAND OR 97232
_	BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982	george.schreck@integratelecom.com
15	renee.willer@ftr.com	
16	INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC	LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS LLC
, ,	DOUGLAS K DENNEY	MICHAEL J. SHORTLEY, III
17	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500	225 KENNETH DRIVE
18	PORTLAND OR 97232	ROCHESTER NY 14623
10	dkdenney@integratelecom.com	michael.shortley@level3.com
19	3	
	LS NETWORKS	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
20	ROBIN SMITH	ADAM LOWNEY
21	921 SW WASHINGTON ST, STE 370	419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
21	PORTLAND OR 97205	PORTLAND OR 97205
22	rsmith@lsnetworks.net	adam@mcd-law.com
23		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2

24

25

26

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

1	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON	MONROE TELEPHONE CO JOHN T DILLARD
2	LISA F RACKNER	PO BOX 130
2	419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400	MONROE OR 97456
3	PORTLAND OR 97205	itdillard@monroetel.com
_	dockets@mcd-law.com	Jumaru (2) montocici.com
4	OCTA	OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER
_	MICHAEL DEWEY	ASSN
5	1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE	CRAIG PHILLIPS
6	SALEM OR 97302	1104 MAIN ST., #300
	mdewey@oregoncable.com	VANCOUVER WA 98660
7	indo no, eyer og energe en	cphillips@oeca.com
8	OREGON TELECOMM ASSN	PAC-WEST TELECOMM INC
9	BRANT WOLF	NOVI CAMPBELL
	777 13TH ST SE - STE 120	4210 CORONADO AVE
10	SALEM OR 97301-4038	STOCKTON CA 95204
	bwolf@ota-telecom.org	ncampbell@pacwest.com
11		on T COLL DI T
12	PRIORITYONE TELECOMM	OREGON PUC
12	JEFF CREWS	MALIA BROCK
13	PO BOX 1462	PO BOX 2148
	LA GRANDE OR 97850	SALEM OR 97308 malia.brock@state.or.us
14	jcrews@p1tel.com	mana.brock@state.or.us
15	OREGON PUC	PUC STAFF - DOJ
15	FRED GOODWIN	JOHANNA RIEMENSCHNEIDER
16	PO BOX 2148	1162 COURT ST NE
4.5	SALEM OR 97308	SALEM OR 97301-4796
17	fred.goodwin@state.or.us	johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us
18		
	PUC STAFFDOJ	RIO NETWORKS.COM
19	JASON W JONES	SCOTT WARREN
20	1162 COURT ST NE	PO BOX 1146
20	SALEM OR 97301-4096	ROSEBURG OR 97470
21	jason.w.jones@state.or.us	scott.w@rionetworks.com
22		
23		
43		
24		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

25 26

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

l		
1	SCIO MUTUAL TELEPHONE ASSN THOMAS J BARTH	TDS TELECOM WESTERN REGION
2	38982 SE 2ND AVE	GAIL LONG
3	SCIO OR 97374 tbarth@smt-net.com	PO BOX 1566 OREGON CITY OR 97045-1566
4		gail.long@tdstelecom.com
5	TW TELECOM OF OREGON LLC	VERIZON RICHARD B SEVERY
6	LYNDALL NIPPS 9665 GRANITE RIDGE DR	2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2
7	STE 500 SAN DIEGO CA 92123	WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 richard.b.severy@verizon.com
8	lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com	
9	VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC	VERIZON CORPORATE COUNSEL
10	LORRAINE A KOCEN 2523 W HILLCREST DR, 2ND FL	RUDOLPH M REYES ASST. GENERAL COUNSEL
11	NEWBURY PARK CA 91320 lorraine.kocen@verizon.com	201 SPEAR STREET, 7TH FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
12	Torrame.Rosena, verizon.com	rudy.reyes@verizon.com
13	WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC	
14	MARC M. CARLTON 888 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 600	
15	PORTLAND, OR 97204-2025 mcarlton@williamskastner.com	
16	·	5/1 1
17	Dated at Olympia, Washington, this 5th day of October, 2012.	
18		
		and AD
19		Richard A. Finnigan, OSB/#965357
20		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
21		
22.		
23		
24		
25	·	
26		

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW

Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4